increased each year at a specified rate or in line with the rate of inflation. Most contracts guarantee an income for a minimum
period, or are transferable to a spouse at a specified percentage, at the time of death.

Deferred annuities are contracts that bear a guaranteed interest rate usually for a period equal to or less than five years. These
contracts waive market value adjustment until death of the policyholder.

Cash outflows related to insurance contract liabilities net of reinsurance are illustrated as follows:

Under 1
year 1 to 5 years 5 to 10 years

Over 10
years

78,974   72,283   28,285   64,691   244,233
8,165   9,556   6,702   6,739   31,162

33

60 ANNUAL REPORT 2022

   ASSUMPTION MUTUAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

Sensitivities

Mortality - life insurance products
Mortality - annuity products
Morbidity
Expenses (contracts maintenance)
Policy termination rates
Interest

Immediate parallel shift at all points on
yield curve

Segregated funds and equity securities
Immediate change in market value

15. OTHER LIABILITIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in thousands)

Year ended
December 31, 2022

The main risks that the Group is exposed to are as follows:

- Mortality risk - risk of loss due to policyholder death experience being different than expected
- Morbidity risk - risk of loss due to policyholder health experience being different than expected

+2% (2,269)   (1,863)
-2% (349)   (397)

Assumption Change 2022 2021
$ $ $

- Longevity risk - risk of loss due to the annuitant living longer than expected
- Investment return risk - risk of loss due to actual returns being different than expected
- Expense risk - risk of loss due to expense experience being higher than expected
- Policyholder decision risk - risk of loss due to policyholder decision (lapses and surrenders) being different than expected

The analysis that follows is performed for reasonably possible changes in key assumptions with all other assumptions held
constant, showing the impact on profit after tax. The correlation of assumptions will have a significant effect in determining the